

03-7203

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, INC.,
THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELAWARE
NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS
OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., and RIVERKEEPER, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK and NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Defendants-Third-Party-Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**RESPONSIVE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Pace Environmental Litigation Clinic, Inc.
78 North Broadway
White Plains, NY 10603
(914) 422-4343
(914) 422-4437 (fax)

Of Counsel:
Karl S. Coplan
Dated: October 28, 2005

JOEL A. MIELE, SR., Commissioner of Department of Environmental Protection,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

-against-

STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION, and ERIN M. CROTTY, Commissioner of the New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation,

Third-Party-Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Second Circuit has already ruled on the issue discussed in the EPA memo, and there has been no change in the law since that time. Thus, the Second Circuit should follow its prior decision rejecting the very argument now advanced in EPA's memo. 2

 A. Under the law of the case, there are neither cogent nor compelling reasons for the Second Circuit to consider the EPA memo. 2

 B. The EPA memo is not entitled to meaningful deference. 4

 1. The EPA memo is not entitled to *Chevron* deference because it is not a rule and it was not developed through any formal adjudication or notice-and-comment period. 4

 2. The EPA memo is not "entitled to respect" because it is not persuasive. 5

 II. The EPA memo is based upon a flawed assessment of the Clean Water Act. 7

 A. The EPA memo purports to rely on the "statutory language and structure" of certain portions of the Act, but in fact ignores the statutory language. 8

 1. The EPA memo ignores the plain meaning of the Act. 8

2. The EPA memo ignores the purpose of the Act.	9
3. The EPA memo distorts the context of the Act.	11
B. The EPA memo rejects fundamental CWA principles that have been adopted by numerous courts, including the Supreme Court.	13
1. The EPA memo misconstrues <i>Gorsuch</i> and <i>Consumers Power</i> , which held only that NPDES permits are not required for <i>intra</i> -basin transfers.	13
2. The EPA memo improperly rejects <i>Dubois</i> , <i>Dague</i> , and this Court's prior decision in <i>Catskill</i> , which established that NPDES permits are required for <i>inter</i> -basin transfers.	14
3. The EPA memo misrepresents <i>Miccosukee</i> 's approval of the inter/ <i>intra</i> -basin transfer distinction.	15
III. The City's suggestion in its Supplemental Brief, that this Court defer decision while EPA conducts a rulemaking process that could take at least three years, is unreasonable.	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	7, 12
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unltd., Inc., v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	1, 4, 7, 9, 14, 15
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unltd., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 41 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	1
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	3, 4
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	14
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	14, 15
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (1977)	8

<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	11
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	3, 5, 6, 11, 12, 15
<i>SCS Commc'ns., Inc. v. Herrick Co.</i> , 360 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	4
<i>United States v. Tenzer</i> , 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000)	3

Statutes

The Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1351 – 1387 (2000)	
Section 101, 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	9, 10
Section 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	8
Section 304, 33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)	4
Section 502, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	10
Section 502, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	8

Other Authorities

123 Cong. Rec. 39,170, 39,212 (1977) (statement of Sen. Wallop)	11, 12
Jody Freeman & Laura I. Langbein, <i>Regulatory Negotiation and the Legitimacy Benefit</i> , 9 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 60 (2000)	16

<i>The Random House College Dictionary</i> 16 (Rev. ed. 1988)	8
United States' Intervenor's Summ. J. Mot. in <i>Friends of the Everglades</i> , No. 02-CV-80309 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	1, 6
Memorandum from Ann. R. Klee and Benjamin H. Grumbles to Regional Administrators re: Agency Interpretation on Applicability of Section 402 of the Clean Water Act to Water Transfers (Aug. 5, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
